undetermined reliability.

Based on the results of the procedures noted above, except for the effects, if any, of the matter
described in the preceding paragraph, we certify that the facility’s reasonable costs of providing
inpatient hospital care under the Commonwealth’s Medical Assistance Program as detailed in
the final amended MA-336 cost report are accurately stated in all material respects.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the DHS to set the Medical
Assistance reimbursement rate for this facility with a new Medical Rehab Unit, and is not
intended to be, and should not be, used by anyone other than the specified party.

We appreciate the cooperation, assistance, and courtesy granted our representatives by your
officials and the staff of the Hospital of the University of Pennsylvania.

Sincerely,

Timothy L. DeFoor
Auditor General

AMENDED ADJUSTMENT REPORT

PROVIDER NAME AND ADDRESS: Hospital of The University of PA PROVIDER NO.:
3400 Spruce Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104

PERIOD:

ADJ. AS REPORTED INCREASE ADJUSTED
NO. EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENT OR ADJUSTED (DECREASE) TOTAL

FORM SCHEDULE LINE COLUMN

Inpatient Statistics
MA Days

MA-336 S-2 4 1 1 General Routine Care 4,885.0 897.0 5,782.0
10 Psychiatric Unit 243.0 (99.0) 144.0
11 Drug and Alcohol Unit 48.0 (34.0) 14.0
12 Medical Rehab Unit 965.0 (90.0) 875.0

   To adjust the reported MA days to the paid
MA days per the Cost Settlement Report,
dated 9/7/2023.

DPW 1163, Subchapter A, 1163.51
DPW 1151.41
DPW 1163, Subchapter B, 1163.451
DPW 1163, Subchapter B, 1163.451

MA Discharges

MA-336 S-2 10 9 2 PA MA Discharges - DRG 909.0   (33.0)   876.0
10 PA MA Discharges - Psychiatric 37.0   (13.0)   24.0
11 PA MA Discharges - Drug and Alcohol 10.0   (7.0)   3.0
12 PA MA Discharges - MRU 38.0   (1.0)   37.0

   To adjust the reported MA discharges to
the MA discharges per the Cost Settlement
Report, dated 9/7/2023.

DPW 1163, Subchapter A, 1163.51
DPW 1151.41
DPW 1163, Subchapter B, 1163.451
DPW 1163, Subchapter B, 1163.451

C-1 Total Charges
General Routine Care

MA-336 C-1 26 3 3 General Routine Care $1,611,328,055 $57,084 $1,611,385,139

   To adjust total charges for General
Routine Care for proper cost reporting.

DPW 1163, Subchapter A, 1163.51

REPORT REFERENCE

1001258770069
1001258770307
1001258770309

7/1/21 to 6/30/2022
1001258770281

AMENDED ADJUSTMENT REPORT

PROVIDER NAME AND ADDRESS: Hospital of The University of PA PROVIDER NO.:
3400 Spruce Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104

PERIOD:

ADJ. AS REPORTED INCREASE ADJUSTED
NO. EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENT OR ADJUSTED (DECREASE) TOTAL

FORM SCHEDULE LINE COLUMN

REPORT REFERENCE

1001258770069
1001258770307
1001258770309

7/1/21 to 6/30/2022
1001258770281

MA Charge Adjustments
DRG MA Charges

MA-336 C-2 26 9 4 General Routine Care 37,945,856$   2,433,091$   40,378,947$
27 Nursery 2,543,570$   163,094$   2,706,664$
28 Intensive Care Unit 7,345,491$   470,993$   7,816,484$
29 Neonate ICU 7,201,544$   461,764$   7,663,308$
30 CCU 98,011$   6,284$   104,295$
31 Surgical Intensive Care Unit 4,399,428$   282,092$   4,681,520$
32 CRC 34,481$   2,211$   36,692$
37 Operating Room 10,782,355$   691,365$   11,473,720$
38 Recovery Room 721,194$   46,243$   767,437$
39 Delivery and Labor Rm 1,668,042$   106,955$   1,774,997$
40 Anesthesiology 3,068,667$   196,763$   3,265,430$
41 Radiology-Diagnostic 5,658,353$   362,814$   6,021,167$
42 CAT Scan 5,436,780$   348,607$   5,785,387$
43 Magnetic Resonance Imaging 3,033,840$   194,530$   3,228,370$
44 Radiology- Therapeutic 1,450,109$   92,981$   1,543,090$
45 Radiology- Proton 13,421$   861$   14,282$
46 Laboratory 31,131,311$   1,996,142$   33,127,453$
47 Histology 224,557$   14,399$   238,956$
48 Whole Blood & Packed RBC 5,677,237$   364,025$   6,041,262$
51 Respiratory Therapy 2,661,611$   170,663$   2,832,274$
52 Physical Therapy 921,213$   59,068$   980,281$
53 Occupational Therapy 20,784$   1,333$   22,117$
54 Speech Therapy 321,441$   20,611$   342,052$
56 Electrocardiology 4,119,106$   264,117$   4,383,223$
57 Electroencephalography 1,274,626$   81,729$   1,356,355$
58 Medical Supplies Charged to Patients 5,060,415$   324,474$   5,384,889$
59 Impl. Device Charged to Pts 3,295,595$   211,314$   3,506,909$
60 Drugs Charged to Patients 9,577,130$   614,086$   10,191,216$
62 Renal Dialysis 941,035$   60,339$   1,001,374$
64 Cardiac Catheterization 2,479,867$   159,009$   2,638,876$
65 Hyperbaric Chamber 84,907$   5,444$   90,351$

69.3 Clinic-Medicine 1,263$   81$   1,344$
69.4 Clinic-Neurology 126$   8$   134$
69.6 Clinic-OB/GYN 5,980$   383$   6,363$
69.7 Clinic- Ophthalmology (110)$   110$   -$
69.8 Clinic- Oral Surgery 637$   41$   678$

69.10' Clinic-Otorhinolaryngology 203$   13$   216$
69.13 Clinic- Surgery 263$   17$   280$
69.16 Radnor Clinic- Medicine 320$   21$   341$

71 Emergency Room 4,259,355$   273,110$   4,532,465$
76 Short Procedure Unit 186,357$   11,949$   198,306$
77 Observation Beds 787,835$   50,516$   838,351$
83 Chemo & Apheresis 88,281$   5,661$   93,942$

Total 164,522,487$   10,549,311$   175,071,798$

   To adjust the MA Inpatient charges to the
paid MA Inpatient charges per the Cost
Settlement Report, dated 9/7/2023.  The MA
Inpatient charges are allocated on a
proportionate basis as developed from the filed
MA Inpatient charges.

DPW 1163, Subchapter A, 1163.51

AMENDED ADJUSTMENT REPORT

PROVIDER NAME AND ADDRESS: Hospital of The University of PA PROVIDER NO.:
3400 Spruce Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104

PERIOD:

ADJ. AS REPORTED INCREASE ADJUSTED
NO. EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENT OR ADJUSTED (DECREASE) TOTAL

FORM SCHEDULE LINE COLUMN

REPORT REFERENCE

1001258770069
1001258770307
1001258770309

7/1/21 to 6/30/2022
1001258770281

Psychiatric MA Charges

MA-336 C-3 35 3 5 Psychiatric Unit 1,548,068$   (645,285)$   902,783$
46 Laboratory 36,114$   (15,054)$   21,060$
56 Electrocardiology 653$   (272)$   381$
60 Drugs Charged to Patient 43,192$   (18,004)$   25,188$
71 Emergency Room 5,011$   (2,089)$   2,922$

Total 1,633,038$   (680,704)$   952,334$

   To adjust the MA Psychiatric Inpatient
charges to the paid MA Psychiatric Inpatient
charges per the Cost  Settlement Report,
dated 9/7/2023.  The MA Psychiatric Inpatient
charges are allocated on a proportionate basis
as developed from the filed MA Psychiatric
Inpatient charges.

DPW 1151.41

Drug & Alcohol MA Charges

MA-336 C-4 36 3 6 D&A Unit 87,376$   (60,611)$   26,765$
41 Radiology-Diagnostic 309$   (214)$   95$
46 Laboratory 3,524$   (2,445)$   1,079$
56 Electrocardiology 686$   (476)$   210$
60 Drugs Charged to Patient 2,307$   (1,600)$   707$

Total 94,202$   (65,346)$   28,856$

   To adjust the MA Drug & Alcohol Inpatient
charges to the paid MA Drug & Alcohol
Inpatient charges per the Cost Settlement
Report, dated 9/7/2023.  The MA Drug &
Alcohol Inpatient charges are allocated on a .
proportionate basis as developed from the filed
MA Drug & Alcohol Inpatient charges.

DPW 1163, Subchapter B, 1163.451

AMENDED ADJUSTMENT REPORT

PROVIDER NAME AND ADDRESS: Hospital of The University of PA PROVIDER NO.:
3400 Spruce Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104

PERIOD:

ADJ. AS REPORTED INCREASE ADJUSTED
NO. EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENT OR ADJUSTED (DECREASE) TOTAL

FORM SCHEDULE LINE COLUMN

REPORT REFERENCE

1001258770069
1001258770307
1001258770309

7/1/21 to 6/30/2022
1001258770281

MRU MA Charges

MA-336 C-7 34 3 7 Medical Rehab Unit 6,646,951$   (613,759)$   6,033,192$
42 Cat Scan 5,022$   (464)$   4,558$
46 Laboratory 361,776$   (33,405)$   328,371$
48 Whole Blood & Packed RBC 11,416$   (1,054)$   10,362$
51 Respiratory Therapy 56,673$   (5,233)$   51,440$
52 Physical Therapy 2,682,842$   (247,726)$   2,435,116$
54 Speech Therapy 455,193$   (42,031)$   413,162$
56 Electrocardiology 6,863$   (634)$   6,229$
58 Med Supp Chgd To Patients 42,847$   (3,956)$   38,891$
60 Drugs Charged To Patients 175,387$   (16,195)$   159,192$
71 Emergency 5,262$   (486)$   4,776$

Total 10,450,232$   (964,943)$   9,485,289$

   To adjust the MA Medical Rehab Inpatient
charges to the paid MA Medical Rehab
Inpatient charges per the Cost  Settlement
Report, dated 9/7/2023. The MA Medical
Rehab Inpatient charges are allocated on a
proportionate basis as developed from the filed
MA Medical Rehab Inpatient charges.

DPW 1163, Subchapter B, 1163.451

PROVIDER NUMBER PERIOD
7/1/21 to 6/30/22

PART I PENNSYLVANIA
AVERAGE COST MEDICAL ASSISTANCE

ACUTE  CARE  AND PER DIEM PROGRAM COST
FREESTANDING TOTAL DAYS PA M.A. PROGRAM (From Wkst. C-2, Col. 10) (Col. 2 x Col. 3)

COST - REIMBURSED ALL PATIENTS PATIENT DAYS (2 decimal  places) (Round To Nearest $)